
 

 

 

AGENDA 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

CITY OF SHOREVIEW 

 

DATE: JUNE 24, 2014 

       TIME:  7:00 PM 

       PLACE: SHOREVIEW CITY HALL 

       LOCATION:  4600 NORTH VICTORIA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 ROLL CALL 

 APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 Brief Description of Meeting Process – Chair Steve Solomonson 

 May 27, 2014 

 

3. REPORT ON CITY COUNCIL ACTIONS  

 Meeting Date: June 2, 2014 and June 16, 2014         

 

4.  OLD BUSINESS 

 

A. VARIANCE 

 FILE NO: 2527-14-17 

 APPLICANT: John & Julie Peirson  

 LOCATION: 5110 Lexington Ave North 

 

B. MINOR SUBDIVISION/VARIANCE 

 FILE NO: 2530-14-20  

APPLICANT: Moser Builders  

LOCATION: 3339 Victoria Street North 

 

5.   NEW BUSINESS  

  

      A.   CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT  

 FILE NO: 2531-14-21 

 APPLICANT: Rick & Catherine Schuett 

 ADDRESS: 3469 Harriet Court  

        

6. MISCELLANEOUS 

 

A. City Council Meeting Assignments for July 7, 2014 and July 21, 2014 

   Planning Commissioners Thompson and McCool  

 

B. Joint Workshop, Highway Corridor Transition Study – July 14
th

 – City Council, Economic 

Development Authority 

      

7.  ADJOURNMENT 
 

 

































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMISSION OF SHOREVIEW, MINNESOTA 

HELD JUNE 24, 2014 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * *       * 
 
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of 
Shoreview, Minnesota was duly called and held at the Shoreview City Hall in said City at 7:00 
PM. 
 
The following members were present:  
 
And the following members were absent:  
 
Member introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 14-40 APPROVING A VARIANCE TO INCREASE THE 
MAXIMUM STRUCTURE SETBACK PERMITTED FROM A FRONT PROPERTY 

LINE 
   

WHEREAS, Moser Homes, Inc. submitted a variance application for the following described 
property: 
 

That part of the Southeast quarter of Section 35, Township 30, Range 23, Ramsey 
County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at a point 560 feet East of the West 
line and 260 feet South of the North line of said quarter section; thence North parallel 
with the West line of said quarter section 24 feet; thence Southeasterly at an included 
angle of 79 degrees 56 minutes with said East parallel line a distance of 135 feet more or 
less to the intersection with a line 260 feet South of and parallel with the said North line 
of the Southeast quartet of Section 35; thence West 133 feet, more or less, to place of 
beginning. 
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TOGETHER WITH 
 

The South 85 feet of the North 260 feet of the West 560 feet of the West 1/2 of the 
Southeast quarter of Section 35, Township 30, Range 23, except the West 335 feet 
thereof; also all that part of the following described property which lies Westerly of 
Victoria Street; The West 1/2 of the Southeast quarter of Section 35, Township 30, Range 
23, except the South 2262 feet also except the North 260 feet also except the West 335 
feet and also except that part of the Southeast quarter of Section 35, Township 30, Range 
23, described as: Beginning at the intersection of the Westerly line of Victoria Street with 
a line 260 feet South of and parallel with the North line of said quarter section; thence 
Southwesterly along said Westerly line of Victoria Street 24 feet; thence Northwesterly at 
an included angle of 109 degrees 48 minutes with said Victoria Street and distance of 118 
feet, more or less, to the intersection with said line 260 feet South of and parallel with the 
North line of said quarter section; thence East 128 feet, more or less, to place of 
beginning. 

(commonly known as 3339 Victoria Street) 
 

WHEREAS, the Development Regulations establish a maximum structure setback of 67.5 feet 
from the from the front lot line for the proposed parcels 1 and 2 as depicted on the survey date 
6/11/14 on record in Planning Case File #2530-14-20; and 
 
WHEREAS, the applicant has requested a variance to increase the structure setback from a front 
property line to a maximum of 255.4’ for Parcel 1 and 272.1’ for Parcel 2; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Shoreview Planning Commission is authorized by state law and the City of 
Shoreview Development Regulations to make final decisions on variance requests. 
 
WHEREAS, on  June 24, 2014 the Shoreview Planning Commission made the following 
findings of fact: 

 
1. The proposed improvement is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan, 

including the Land Use and Housing Chapters. 
2. Reasonable Manner.  The subdivision of this large property into two parcels for single-

family residential development is reasonable as each parcel complies with the minimum 
standards for the R1 zoning district.  The placement of the proposed homes beyond the 
maximum structure setback permitted is the most practical location due to the 
configuration, depth and character of the property.   

3. Unique Circumstances.  Unique circumstances are present.  The property has an odd lot 
configuration being narrower at the front property line, with a total lot width of 91.18 feet 
along Victoria Street, then increasing to 185.79 feet at the rear property line.  The 
proposed subdivision creates lots that comply with the minimum standards, but due to the 
odd lot configuration, the buildable area of the property is located towards the rear of the 
property.  This location is also the most practical and takes advantage of the natural 
features of the property.   
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4. Character of Neighborhood.  If granted, the variances will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood.  This neighborhood has no defined development pattern as 
some parcels are smaller with smaller lot depths while some are larger with deeper lot 
depths, some of which extend into Lake Judy.  There has been some subdivision activity 
on the east side of Victoria Street with larger parcels being divided into two.  While most 
structures exceed the minimum structure setback from the front property line, some are 
aligned towards Victoria Street, while others are defined by Lake Judy or other natural 
features.  As such, there does not appear to be a uniform setback of structures in this area.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SHOREVIEW PLANNING 
COMMISSION, that the variance request for property described above, 3339 Victoria Street, be 
approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The project shall be constructed in accordance with the submitted plans.  Any significant 
change to the plan, as determined by the City Planner, shall require review and approval of 
the Planning Commission. 

2. This approval will expire after one year if the minor subdivision has not been recorded. 
3. The project is subject to the terms of the Development Agreement for the property.  The 

Development Agreement includes provisions for tree replacement and protection 
4. The approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period.  

 
The motion was duly seconded by Member and upon a vote being taken thereon, the following 
voted in favor thereof:   
 
And the following voted against the same:  
 
Adopted this 24th day of June, 2014 
       ____________________________ 
       Steve Solomonson, Chair 
       Shoreview Planning Commission 
ATTEST:       
 
_________________________ 
Kathleen Castle, City Planner 
 
ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS: 
 
_______________________________________ 
Robert Moser 
Moser Homes, Inc.  
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STATE OF MINNESOTA) 
           ) 
COUNTY OF RAMSEY   ) 
          ) 
CITY OF SHOREVIEW   ) 
 
 I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Manager of the City of Shoreview 

of Ramsey County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and 

foregoing extract of minutes of a meeting of said City of Shoreview Planning Commission held 

on the 24th  day of June, 2014 with the original thereof on file in my office and the same is a full, 

true and complete transcript therefrom insofar as the same relates to adopting Resolution 14-40. 

 
 WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Manager and the corporate seal of the City of 

Shoreview, Minnesota, this 24th day of June, 2014. 

 
             
       Terry C. Schwerm 
       City Manager 

 
 

 
SEAL 
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